

**National Highways Authority of India versus
Yogesh Gupta & Others**

OMP(M) No.391 of 2025

07.10.2025. Present: Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma and
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Advocates, for the
applicant-appellant.

Ms. Ayushi Negi, Deputy Advocate
General, for respondent No.6-State.

Instant application has been filed under
Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 read with Section
151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, seeking condonation
of 225 days of delay in filing the accompanying appeal
under Section 37 of the Arbitration and Conciliation
Act, 1996.

2. Heard.

3. Notice. Ms. Ayushi Negi, Learned Deputy
Advocate General accepts service of notice on behalf of
respondent No.6.

4. Let notices on this application be issued to
non-applicants/respondents No.1 to 5, returnable in
four weeks, on taking steps within three days.

5. Let respective replies, if any, to the instant
application be filed within four weeks.

List the matter after four weeks.

October 07, 2025
[Shivender]

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge